COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN) CASE NO. 2018-00230	CASE NO
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN		
ALTERNATIVE BATE ADJUSTMENT)) 2010 00200

ORDER

On December 16, 2018, Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District) filed a Motion for a Continuance, requesting that the evidentiary hearing scheduled for December 18, 2018, be rescheduled. As a basis for the motion, Southern District states that two of its witnesses and two of its attorneys are unavailable on December 18, 2018. Subsequent to filing its motion, Southern District agreed that, if the hearing is rescheduled to January 8, 2019, it will not implement its proposed rates subject to refund earlier than February 1, 2019, as otherwise permitted by KRS 278.190.

Based upon a review of the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Southern District established good cause and that the hearing in this matter should be rescheduled for January 8, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time. The Commission finds that there is also good cause for Southern District to defer implementing its proposed rates, subject to refund, to no earlier than February 1, 2019, because it is a time commensurate with the extension of the rescheduled hearing date.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- A hearing in this matter shall be held on January 8, 2019, at 9:00 a.m.
 Eastern Standard Time, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower
 Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. Southern District shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Southern District shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.
- 3. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.
- 4. Southern District will not implement its rates subject to refund before February 1, 2019.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 17 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Clay A. Barkley Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Ned Pillersdorf Pillersdorf, DeRossett & Lane 124 West Court St. Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653

*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647 *Rebecca W Goodman
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Dean Hall Operations Manager Southern Water & Sewer District P.O. Box 610, 245 Kentucky Route 680 McDowell, KENTUCKY 41647 *Randal A. Strobo Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Holly Nicholas Kentucky Eng Group PLLC P.O. Box 1034 Versailles, KENTUCKY 40383

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204